Public Document Pack

QSwaIe

BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Wednesday, 27 July 2016
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:
Councillors Tina Booth, Paul Fleming and Mike Whiting

Quorum =3

Pages
1. Fire Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building
and procedures.

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route
is blocked.

The Chairman will inform the meeting that:

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at
the far side of the Car Park. Nobody must leave the assembly point until
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation.

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation.

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may
be made in the event of an emergency.

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Please note that since the agenda was published Councillor Paul Fleming



has given his apologies.

Councillor Prescott is now confirmed as the third member of the

Committee.
3. Notification of Chairman and Outline of Procedure
4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner. They
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act
2011. The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be
declared. After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and
not take part in the discussion or vote. This applies even if there is
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct
adopted by the Council in May 2012. The nature as well as the existence
of any such interest must be declared. After declaring a DNPI interest,
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer,
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members: If any Councillor has any doubt about the
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the
Meeting.

Part B report for the Licensing Sub-Committee to decide
5. Application for a New Premises License under the Licensing Act 2003

To consider an application for a new premises licence at Morrison’s Petrol
Station, Sittingbourne.

Issued on Monday, 18 July 2016

The reports included in Part | of this agenda can be made available in
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange

for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact




DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the
work of this Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Director of Corporate Services, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Swale Borough Council
Report to: Licensing Sub — Committee (Under the Licensing Act 2003)
Date: 27t July 2016
Report Author: Angela Seaward - Licensing Officer
Subject: Morrisons Daily (PFS) Mill Way, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3ET
Purpose and summary of report:

To consider an application, to which a representation has been made, for a new Premises
Licence application under the Licensing Act 2003 — application reference number
SITT/SWALE/189/00655

Recommendations:

The Committee is asked to determine the application and decide whether to grant a licence.
Members asked to consider the application on its merits.

Background papers: The Licensing Act 2003
DCMS Guidance Documents issued under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 as amended.
Swale Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy.

Contacts: Angela Seaward at angelaseaward@swale.gov.uk
Telephone: 01795 417 534

The Licensing Act 2003 Act requires the Council to publish a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’
that sets out the policies the Council will general apply to promote the licensing objectives
when making decision on applications made under the Act. The Policy will be available at
the meeting for reference purposes.

Under the 2003 Act, it is the duty of all licensing authorities that, in carrying out their
functions, they must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section
182. The Guidance cannot anticipate every possible scenario or set of circumstances that
may arise. Provided that the licensing authority has properly understood and considered the
Guidance, it may depart from it when it has reason to do so. However, as the licensing
authority is under a duty to have regard to the Guidance, it will need to give full reasons for
its departure from it. This would be a key consideration for the courts should departure from
the Guidance result in a determination which gives rise to an appeal or judicial review.
Should the need arise the Guidance will be available at the meeting for reference purposes.

The Licensing Authority must, under the Act refer any application for hearing to the Licensing
Panel, if relevant representations are made by a responsible authority or other person.

A copy of the Council’s approved procedure for hearings of the Panel in relation to an
application, along with a copy of the Hearings Regulations has been circulated to all parties
prior to the meeting.

Page 1


mailto:angelaseaward@swale.gov.uk

Report Title: Morrisons Daily (PFS) Mill Way, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3ET
Application for: A premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003.

Purpose of the report

The report advises Members of an application for a Premises Licence to be granted under
the Licensing Act 2003, made by WM Morrison Supermarket PLC, in respect of the premises
Morrisons Daily (PFS) Mill Way, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3ET (Appendix A and B) in
respect of which one representation (Appendix C) has been received from an other person.
The Police have made representations (Appendix D).

Issues to be decided
1. Members are asked to determine whether to (i) grant subject to conditions
consistent with the Operating Schedule modified to such an extent as considered
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and any mandatory
condition, (ii) grant excluding any of the licensable activities applied for, (iii) grant
refusing to specify a premises supervisor, or (iv) reject the application.

2. Background

The Licensing Act requires the Council as licensing authority to carry out its
various licensing functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives:

i) the prevention of crime and disorder;
i) the protection of public safety;

iii) the prevention of public nuisance: and
iv) the protection of children from harm

3. The Application
a. On 1t June 2016 an application was received from WM Morrison Supermarkets
PLC for the grant of a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act
2003 in respect of premises Morrisons Daily (PFS) at Mill Way, Sittingbourne,
Kent, ME10 3ET The application is for provision of Sale of Alcohol and Late
Night Refreshments. The proposed hours of operation are:

Sale of Alcohol
Monday to Sunday — 00:00 — 24:00

Late Night Refreshments
Monday to Sunday — 23:00 — 05:00

Opening Hours
Monday to Sunday — 00:00 — 24:00

b. A copy of the application, which includes the operating schedule that details the
steps the applicant intends to take to address the licensing objectives, is shown
as Appendix A

c. The application has been correctly advertised in the local press and a notice has
been displayed for the whole of the consultation period.

Pagze 2



d. The proposed Designated Premises Supervisor is Nicola Wood
Representations
Responsible authorities:
e Kent and Medway Fire & Rescue Service — No representations
e Kent County Council Trading Standards — No representations

e Kent County Council Social services Children & Families — No
representations

¢ Planning Department — Swale Borough Council — No representations
o Environmental Pollution — Swale Borough Council — No representations
¢ Kent County Council Public Health — No representations.

¢ Kent Police seek the attachment of the following conditions to clarify those
proposed in the operating schedule, and assist in the promotion of the
licensing objectives — Representation is shown as Appendix D

Conditions proposed by the Police:
Condition 1

(@) CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of providing pictures
of evidential quality in all lighting conditions particularly facial recognition.

(b) Cameras shall encompass all areas of ingress and egress to the
[...]
or
both?

> Indoors (" Qutdoors (¢ Both Where taking place in a building or other
structure tick as appropriate. Indoors may
include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

State any seasonal variations Page 13




Continued from previous page...

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months,

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of late night refreshments at different times from

those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Will you be selling or supplying alcohol?

(= Yes
Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start

Start
TUESDAY

Start

Start
WEDNESDAY

Start

Start
THURSDAY

Start

Start
FRIDAY

Start

Start
SATURDAY

Start

Start |

{5 No

00:00

00:00

00:00

00:00

00:00

00:00

End

End |

End

End

End

End

End

End

End

End

End

Page 14
End |

24:00

24:00

24:00

24:00

24:00

24:00

Give timings in 24 hour clock.

(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
to be used for the activity.




Continued from previous page...

SUNDAY
Start |00:00 End [24:00
Start End
Will the sale of alcohol be for consumption: If the sale of alcohol is for consumption on
the premises select on, if the sale of alcohol
("' On the premises (¢ Offthe premises (" Both is for consumption away from the premises

select off. If the sale of alcohol is for
consumption on the premises and away
from the premises select both.

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of alcohol at diff
[...]
d |24:00

Start | End |

Page 16



Continued from previous page...

THURSDAY
Start |00:00 End |24:00
Start End
FRIDAY
Start |00:00 End l24:00
Start End
SATURDAY
Start ;00:00 End [24:00
Start End
SUNDAY
Start [00:00 End 24:00
Start End

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months,

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and quests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

.iCENS‘II“\IG .OIB-JE.CTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:
a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol will be trained in accordance with the premises licence holder's training procedures.

b} The prevention of crime and disorder

Pagp 17

All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol will receive suitable training (including refresher training) in relation to the proof of




Continued from prewous page...

age "Challenge 25" scheme to be applied on the premises. The following forms of identtication are acceptable photo
driving licence, passport, proof of age standards scheme (PASS) card, Military ID and any other iocaliy or nationally
approved form of identification. -

CCTV shall be provided on the premises and shall be kept in good working order,

All checkout operators will operate a refusallog.

c) Public safety

The premises licence holder undertakes ongoing risk assessments in order to comply with Health & Safety Legislation.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

The premises are responsibly managed and supervised. No additional measures are believed necessary.

e) The protection of children from harm

All staff engaged in t
[...]
NAL EXIT

Fire Exit Water
tap
A
I ——T=ED . . SLIMLINE notce | Teone
. ¢ CHILLER board point  desk
o SECURE CAGE JoBLES =
. =
WC r /b OFFICE
= St DGOT
STORAGE AREA KITCHEN/DINING AREA DGO03 —
T =
aton = m
MOP ~ s coat hooks o — X
— ACK - 33 O FRIDGE | ( Wo: patress ) o0
m D_Q WJ mjmzio MW Racking Racking UNDER ||\ = % M m
— 8 gy =l 3=
| [ o.ca @
2 ] +5E= 3 -
Dy GEORGE BARKER MULTIDECK 7 19" . -
f f =
DG02 g S
ULTRA39-3750 l O 3
|
@ 8 -
X : oz = DG04
u 2% ®
] 8
m a %o T e —
- o S
W @. mm m_ﬂ 1427 g Safe] car wash %
- s T S mm [4'-8"] access alari g
5 S 2 A Telephone 3
z| & 19" boint g
< L) E 1 1F |
S @ |
w Py — ﬁ
@ o o CASHIERS
ol kK = @ DISPLAY
w = © -0 L |
© > o SR e [fReA 1500x]00
"o 3%
2201mm [7'-3"] Sk Telephone m B
) mm point
/@ 3" — ﬁ 1074mm
= ] "w |
= f5: MATWELL Hand L B
= 253 Basket Tz g
S e THE ‘
= rm 600mm 13" HIGH LEVEL =g¢ L
— @AE%@\UQQ W — = = i — 1 = .l = 951 9) _ _
| =
[l
T o NEWS
STAND PAPERS COAL COAL COAL
BUNKER BUNKER BUNKER

Page 21

558 Sittingbourne

Store address

558/B/SK1/BWSL/001

SALES FLOOR

[RETAIL SALES AREA 500 Sq. Ft.]

Scale: 1:50

A3
D

MORRISONS

Wm MORRISON SUPERMARKETS PLC
Property & Development Division

Hilm Gain Lane, Bradfor
Tel: 0845 611 5000 Fax: 0845 611 6738 emaikinfo@wmsproperty.co.k




This page is intentionally left blank



vale House, East Street,
Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT
DX59980" Siﬁiﬂgboume 2

_ Ph(}ﬁe {}’5?95 41756?

chensmg A{:;t 2{’?@3

REPR&$£?§TAT§QN FQRM FR@M ’GTH&R PERSQMS

This z‘e;areaaniaim is made by othar mrsons of the pmmsse& 1o be licenced as detailed

below:

Your name

%’%Kﬁ %15{3 0 HoGes %57

- '.ﬁrganmm;m nam& @ﬁ
&ama wf bad}e ym represent

: .. . P "
wwsM

et
i

| Postal Address

B FleAndin Ice
}i UNSA @éiﬁ‘ L NS
AN

[Emal sadvess

MeT

' ; ‘-fifiaartiﬁié m&aﬁ--ﬁﬁiﬁﬁa}? e

Name of premises you are

| ‘making a r@;;r%ammmn aimm' ' ':

| Addressof. pmmme& y&n are
' mak%ﬁg a mpmentaﬁm abasxt

") Are you registered to vote?

swale.gov.uk/all-about-voting

f&ﬁi MJ{?

‘“*E, ;W;:g?{;;% £ W &

,,ggf
[...]
 parties request to have any witness give evidence at the
hearing; and if so grant the request unless the request is unreasonable.

Invite the parties, where appropriate, to appoint a spokesperson.

Page 29



The Hearing

A) The Chairman will ask the legal advisor or licensing officer to briefly outline the
application and all representations regarding the application.

B) i) Ask the Applicant (or their representative) to put forward their case
opening remarks and evidence (including witnesses).

ii) Allow appropriate questions from any Responsible Authority and/or other
person/members of the subcommittee

iii) Any points of clarification.

Q) i) Ask Responsible Authorities (where applicable) to put forward their case.
Opening remarks and evidence (including witnesses) by the officer
representing the responsible authority (or their representative).

ii) Allow appropriate questions from :
the Applicant/other Responsible Authorities/other persons/member of the
Sub-Committee.

iii) Any points of clarification.

D) i) Opening remarks and evidence by the other person/s (or
spokesperson/representative).

ii) Allow appropriate questions from :
the Applicant, Responsible Authorities, each further other person and sub-
committee members.
iii) Any points of clarification.
E) Closing Summary
Responsible Authorities/Other Persons/The Applicant

F) End of Hearing

i) The Chairman will ask the members of the sub-committee if they have any
final questions for any party to the hearing.

ii) The Chairman will ask the legal advisor whether there are any further
matters to be raised or resolved before the hearing is closed.

iii) The Chairman will bring the hearing to a close and shall declare that the sub-
committee will retire, to private session, to consider the application.

iv) The Chairman will invite the legal advisor to remain with the sub-committee
during its deliberations to provide any advice required.

Page 30



G)

The Decision

The Chairman shall declare in public session:

i)

i)

The sub-committee’s determination and indicate that all parties to the
hearing will receive a copy of the written Determination Notice regarding the
sub-committee’s determination; and

that all parties may appeal against the sub-committee’s decision within 21
days beginning with the day on which the appellant is notified of the
Licensing Authority’s written determination. Appeals must be lodged with
the Magistrates’ Court. Parties should be aware that the Magistrates Court
may make an order with respect to costs on any appeal.

Formally close the meeting.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Application for a New Premises License under the Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix A - Application
	Appendix B - Plan
	Appendix C - Representation
	Appendix D - agreed police conditions
	Appendix E - Location Plan
	Appendix F - Order of Proceedings




Minutes of the meeting


- 833 - 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 27 July 2016 from 10.02  - 10.49 
am

PRESENT:  Councillors Tina Booth, Prescott and Mike Whiting (Chairman).

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Robin Harris, Kellie MacKenzie and Angela Seaward.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Ms Clare Johnson (Solicitor) and Kelly Nichols 
(Licensing Manager) for WM Morrison Supermarkets Plc.

APOLOGY: Councillor Paul Fleming.

805 FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman made sure that those present were aware of the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure.

806 NOTIFICATION OF CHAIRMAN AND OUTLINE OF PROCEDURE 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and outlined the procedure that 
would be followed.

807 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

808 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENSE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 
2003 

Ms Clare Johnson introduced herself as Solicitor for WM Morrison Supermarkets 
Plc.  Ms Johnson introduced Ms Kelly Nichols as Licensing Manager for WM 
Morrison Supermarkets Plc.

Ms Johnson presented the applicant’s case in respect of their premises at 
Morrisons Daily (PFS) at Mill Way, Sittingbourne.  Ms Johnson drew attention to the 
conditions proposed by Kent Police outlined in the Committee report, and confirmed 
that Morrison’s were happy for these to be attached to the licence.  Ms Johnson 
noted that all of the statutory bodies had raised no objection to the application.

Ms Johnson drew attention to the written representation received from Mr and Mrs 
Hockley of Alexandra Place, Munsgore Lane, Borden.  Ms Johnson noted that 
whilst entitled to make representations, these individuals lived too far away from the 
premises to be likely to be affected by any nuisance from the premises.  Ms 
Johnson stated that with regard to their concerns that there would be an increase in 
accidents and incidents, this was not supported by Kent Police and there was no 
evidence to support this claim.  She further noted that none of the residential 



Licensing Sub-Committee 27 July 2016 

- 834 -

premises in the vicinity of the proposed licensed premises were particularly close 
and none of them had raised objection.  

With regard to Mr and Mrs Hockley’s concerns in respect of juvenile anti-social 
behaviour, Ms Johnson stated that this was purely speculative and that the 
“Challenge 25” scheme would be in operation at the premises.  She advised that 
staff would receive the relevant training in this respect and also proxy sales.  
Ms Johnson concluded that Morrisons were experienced in the retail of alcohol, and 
aware of their responsibilities in respect of the licensing objectives.  

In response to queries from a Member, Ms Nicholls confirmed that staff were 
trained on the sale of alcohol prior to working on the tills, and in particular how to 
deal with proxy sales and anti-social behaviour, and the Challenge 25 scheme.  Ms 
Nicholls stated that Morrisons had a 92% success rate for challenging under-age 
sales as part of the Mystery Shopper scheme.     

Members of the Sub-Committee adjourned to make their decision at 10.10am.  
Members of the Sub-Committee, the Legal Adviser and the Democratic Services 
Officer returned at 10.46pm.

The decision, as set out at Appendix I to these minutes was announced.

Resolved:  

(1) The Sub-Committee agreed to grant the licence as applied for subject to 
conditions.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


